Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
THE RYES LHOOL UMITED 02101585
In the QWA'L W&TSO'\?F ‘Ju.(‘ﬂ (16; Court case number
(HANCERY OIVIS 303861 of
COMPP\T“ E'-S (Duﬂr [full name of court] 20 \ ‘

(a)lnsenful’:;::::fe)sﬂi 1/we @ DAVID WNCM-L&Y AnD (TA'MES STANAY - KO:STEQ
administrator(s) C‘"M’r %R‘Nro‘\‘ UK LL-p(
30 FirgguRY SQUARE, LonDoN

gLae 2w

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

® g APRL 2011 ® 27 OUDBER 2o

(b) Insen dates

Signed

Jowt / Acimlmstrator(s)

Dated 2.('/)/ /’
77

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel
DX Number DX Exchange
n you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ipames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ASBSPZING”
AQ 2911112011 53
COMPANIES HOUSE




o GrantThornton

11

Out Ref TWW/ DZW/RES/DJD/JSK/R91162/7

TO THE CREDITORS

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2¥U

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4301
www grant-thornion co uk

25 November 2011

Dear Sirs

The Ryes School Limited (TRSL), RSO Limited (R50), Pump Farm Limited
(PFL) - All in Administration (the Companies)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Case numbers: 3085, 3086 &
3094 of 2011

INTRODUCTION

Following the appoimntment of David John Dunckley and I as Joint Admumstrators of the
Companies on 28 Aprl 2011, T now report on the progress of the Administration to date and
attach

s  Appendix 1, the statutory details of the Companies

e  Appendix 2, an account of the receipts and payments for the penod ended
27 October 2011 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Act 1986

e Appendix 3, a statement of the remuneration charged by the Joint Admimstrators 1n the
pertod from 28 Apnl 2011 to 27 October 2011 and a statement of expenses incurred in
the same penod,

»  Appendix 4, an analysss of the Jomnt Administrators' time costs as required by Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIPY), Joint Admunistrators' disbursernents incurred 1n the
petiod & Grant Thornton UK LLP charge out rates,

o  Appendix 5, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
request addinonal information from the Jomnt Administrators (Rule 2 48A),

¢  Appendix 6, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the Joint Admimstrators' fees if deemed excessive (Rule 2 109)

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1936 the
functons of the Joint Admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Creditors should read dus report in conjuncuon with our repert of 10 May 2011, particularly
as regards to background mformanon A copy of our 10 May 2011 report 1s available on
request

Chartered Accountants.
Mermber firm within Grant Thomton Internatonal Ltd

Geant Thormton UK LLP 15 a limuted Hability parmerstup registesed n England and Walss: No OCI07742 Registared office Grant Thomtan Housa Melon Strest, Euslon Square London NW1 2EP
A Lst of membats s available fram our registered office

Grant Thomion UK LLP 15 authorised and reguiated by the Financial Services Authonty tor ivestment business.




21

22

31

STATUTORY INFORMATION
The Companies statutory details are provided at Appendix 1

The administrations constute "main proceedings” under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

The proposals for the Compantes were distributed to the creditors on 20 June 2011 and were
deemed approved on 30 June 2011 A summary of these proposals 1s below

311 The Jomnt Admnstrators would pursue the objecuve of achieving 2 better result for
the Companies' creditors as a2 whole than would be likely if the Companies were
wound up and/or 1n order to make a distribution to the Compantes' first ranking
secured creditor, RBS

312 In that regard, a sale of the Companites’ business and certain assets completed
immediately following our appotntment on the 28 Apnl 2011 Five of the six
freehold properties were sold to The Ryes College Lamited ("RCL") for a total
constderation of £1 6 mullion The freehold property known as Little Henny did

not form part of the sale to RCL, and this property would be separately marketed
for sale

313 As no montes are expected to be available for unsecured creditors, 1t 1s proposed
that the administrations will end by the Jomnt Admimstrator's filing a notice to

dissolve the Companies once all assets are realised and distributed to entitled
creditors

314 In the unlikely event a return to unsecured creditors can be achieved, 1t 1s proposed
that the relevant Admunistrations will end by the Companies gomng into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation If any of the Compantes are placed into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation, 1t 1s proposed that David Dunckley and I be appointed Liquidators
However, creditors may nominate 2 different Liquidator 1f nommation to that
effect 1s recetved before the approval of these proposals

315  The Jont Adminstrators will continue the Compantes defence to proceedings
brought against the Compames (if any) so far as they believe 1t appropriate {(bearing
1n mind the need to balance the costs of continuing the defence as against the
potential detriment to the creditors of abandoning the defence)

31 6  It1s proposed that the Joint Admimstrators shall be discharged from liability
respect of any action of thetrs as Joint Admunistrators when they cease to be Jount

Adrmunistrators of the Compantes, pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986



41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Assets

As detailed 1n our letter which was sent to creditors on 10 May 2011, immediately following
our appointment on 28 Apnl 2011 the Joint Admnistrators entered into a contract to sell the
busmess and certain assets of the Companies to The Ryes College Limuted ("RCL")
Consideration for this sale totalled £1 6 mullion

On appowntment proceeds totaling £113,710 were recetved Of thus, £80,000 was recerved as
a non-refundable deposit in respect of the sale of five freehold properties owned by the
Companies The remaining £33,710 was received in respect of the sale of the business and
chattel assets No further realisatons are expected 1n relation to the business and chattel
assets

The remaining £1 48 mullion was recerved on 9 June 2011 when the 28 Apnl 2011 transaction
completed

The allocation of the consideration: between the Compantes (prior to any transaction costs)
was as follows

RSO Lumuted £255,320
The Ryes Schoel Limited £755479
Pump Farm Lumited £589,199
Total £1,599,998

The freehold property known as Little Henny did not form part of the sale to RCL
However, this property was leased to RCL for a pertod of five months at a monthly rent of
£5,000 RCL were liable for all of the running and property holding costs throughout the
pertod of occupation (e g insurance, rates, repairs and maintenance)

'The rent for the five month period totalled £25,000 On termination of this five month
pertod, on 27 September 2011, Little Henny was vacated by RCL

On 3 October 2011 we exchanged contracts with a residential purchaser for The Ryes School
Limited's freehold interest in Little Henny

Thus sale 1s expected to complete by 31 January 2011 If it does not complete by then, the
contract may be termunated (in which case the property will be re-marketed for sale) We will
disclose further details of the transaction following completion

Book Debts

The statement of affairs for TRSL disclosed bock debts of £72,356 To date we have
recovered £35,000 in settlement of debt to the value of £39,126 61




410

411

412

413

414

415

4106

417

We conunue to chase the remaiming book debts, although future recoveries are uncertain

Petty Cash

Petty cash, totaling £994 00 has been realised from TRSL No further realisations are
expected

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

As at the date of my appointment as admimstrator, the Royal Bank of Scotland Ple (the Bank)

was owed a total of ¢£5 muilion in respect of term loans, mterest rate swap costs and working

capital factlittes This debt 1s secured by way of fixed and floating charges granted by each of

the Companses to the Bank, along with fixed charges granted 1n respect of the Comparues’

freehold properties These charges are supported by inter-company guarantees granted by j
each of the Compantes to the Bank 1n respect of each other entity's debt

Due to the fact that realisations are prinapally ansing from the sale of freehold property,
which 15 subject to the Bank's fixed charge security (with reahsations from assets subject to
floaung charge security being relatively modest — 1n the order of £34,000), the Bank will be
entitled to the majonty of funds that are recovered in the Administrations

On 3 August 2011 we made an imual distrbution of fixed charge realisations to the Bank
The distnbution was as follows

RSO Limited £222.500
The Ryes School Limuted £375,000
Pump Farm Limited £527,500
Total £1,125,000

In addition to the distabutons set out above, the Bank has recewved a further £240,446 70 1n
respect of prepayments on contracts that were novated to RCL post administration  The
distnbution 1s the equivalent of any prepaid cash held by the Bank pre admunistration, which
was transferred to RCL post admmustranon  All of the contracts were held n TRSL and
therefore the distubution has been treated as being 1n respect of that company

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors as all employees transferred to RCL on 28 Apnl 2011,
pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings (Protecton of Employment) Regulations

("TUPE"

RCL. became responsible for all employee claims wath effect from that date



418

419

420

421

422

423

424

425

Unsecured Creditors

TRSL's unsecuted creditors are estimated to total £1,006,797, as listed m the statement of
affairs submitted by its directors This excludes the estimated shortfall to the floating
chargeholder of (535,882

RSO's unsecured creditors are estimated to total £180,000, as listed 1n the statement of affairs
submutted by its directors This excludes the estimated shortfall to the floating chargeholder
of £764,326

PFL's statement of affairs did not disclose any known unsecured creditors

The costs of the administration are likely to exceed the prescrbed part i this scenarto, and
therefore we do not currently expect there to be a dinidend for the unsecured creditors
Further explanation as regards to the prescribed part can be found below

Had the pre-pack sale of the business and certain assets to RCL not completed, it 1s belteved
that unsecured claims would have been significantly hugher, notably resulting from claims
from local authonties and employees claims had they not transferred under TUPE

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Prescribed Part

In accordance with S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 a proportion of net (after costs) funds,
if any, realised from the sale or other disposal of assets subject to floating charge secunty (in
the Companies' cases, effectively this means the bustness, chattel assets and petty cash),
which would otherwise be payable to the floating chargeholder, are to be made available
mstead to 2 Company's unsecured creditors

The sum of money 1n question, known as the "Prescribed Part”, 1s calculated by applying
certain percentages to the Company's "Net Property”, which 1s calculated m accordance with
the formula below

(Net proceeds from the Debts due to |
realisation of assets preferential
subject to floating creditors

Net Property = charges (1e proceeds minus

after realisation costs
and costs and expenses
\_?f the Admimstratior)

-

The percentages applied to the Company's Net Property in order to calculated the Prescribed
Part are

*  50% of the first £10,000 of Net Property, plus

e  20% of any further Net Property up to a maximum of £2,975,000



426

427

428

51

52

53

54

61

62

63

For TRSL, 1t 1s presently anucipated that the costs of the Adminstration will exceed the
floating charge realisations of £34,704 and as such we do not anticipate any prescribed part
ansing for the benefit TRSL's unsecured creditors

We do not antictpate any floating charge realisauons 1n RSO or PFL given the nature of the
assets that were held 1n those companies

We therefore recommend that unsecured creditors of the Compamies should, therefore, treat
the debts they are owed by any or all of the Companies as irrecoverable

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Immediately following our appointment, we entered into a contract for the sale of the
business and certain assets of the Companies (as advised above)

In completing the sale to the purchaser we engaged Addleshaw Goddard LLP as our
solicitors In accordance with rule 2 33(2)(a) and 2 33 (2B) of Insolvency Act 1986, the
secured charge holder has authorised that the ime costs incurred pre appomntment totalling
£70,000 plus VAT and disbursements can be met from Administration funds on a pro-rata
basis

Since the date of the administration we have incurred costs 1n addition to our own 1n relation
to agents fees, secunty, insurance, debt recovery and adverusing

Qur recetpts and payments account covenng the penod from 28 Apnl 2011 to 27 October
2011 1s attached (Appendix 2)

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As I have made a declaration under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, the Joint Admimstrators remuneration may be fixed by the approval of

® Each secured creditor of the Compantes, and

e In so far as any exist, the preferential creditors whose debts amount to more
than 50% of the preferential debts of the Companies, disregarding debts of
any creditor who does not respond to an mvitation to give or withhold
approval

As there are no preferential creditors of the Compantes, 1t was only necessary to seek
approval for our remuneration from the secured creditor of the Compantes

The Jomt Administrators will request from the secured crecitor that their remuneration be
calcutated on a time cost basis, for attending to matters m relation to the Administrations and
completing the sale of the Companies’ assets, according to the ime properly given by the
Jomt Admunistrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing 1n the Admunistrations



64

65

66

67

68

69

610

611

Background information regarding the fees of Jomnt Administrators can be found at
http / /www isolvency-practunoners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to
'Creditors Guides to Fees') Alternatively I will supply this information by post on request

The Joint Administrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost Mieage 1s charged at
standard rates which comply with HM Revenue and Customs liunuts or AA recommended
rates VAT 1s added to disbursement charges as necessary Disbursements to 27 October

2011 are detatled in Appendix 3

Payments of the Joint Administrators' remuneration and disbursements are to be met from
funds held in the Administration 1n priornity to the clauns of creditors, and, after approval of
the bass, the Joint Administrators may draw sums on account

Time costs to date amount to £105,854 40 (The Ryes School Limited), £13,247 95 (RSO
Limited) and £13,914 35 (Pump Farm Lamited) as detailed 1n Appendix 4 A breakdown by
category of staff and work done 15 also provided in Appendix 4

The Joint Administrators of the Companies have drawn fees of £35,600 plus VAT and
disbursements 1n respect of work completed since 28 April 2011 This fee was drawn
following the approval of the secured creditor.

For time incurred 1n attendmng to pre-appointment matters pursuant to our letter of
engagement with the Companies dated 24 March 2011, Grant Thornton UK LLP have been
patd £50,400 plus VAT and disbursements, following approval by the secured creditor

We have also mcluded a note in Appendix 3 which sets out the costs incurred by our legal
advisors, valuers, security agents and any other expenses incurred in the pertod of the
administration from the 28 Apnl 2011 to 27 October 2011 which have not yet been paid

Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Tom Walls on
020 7865 2811

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

V%MM@%J

James Stewart-IKoster
Jont Admunustrator

The affairs, bustness and property of the Companzes are being managed by James Henry Stewart-Koster and
Dawd John Dunckley, appornted as Jount Admnistrators on 28 Aprid 2011



Appendix 1 - Statutory details of the Companies

RSO Limited - In administration

Registered number
Date of incomporason
Regstered office

No of shares

Shareholders

04516845
22/08/2002
30 Fmnsbury Square

250,000 Ozdinary (£1 shares)
125,000 B Ordinary (£1 shares)

John Guiles
Carol Tnggs
James Pester
Janet Clarke
Linda Hunt
Patn Stewart
Miles Carter
Chastopher Tanner
Lorrame Giles
‘TCV Limited
Kate Yarbo

The Ryes School Limited - In administration

Registered number
Date of mcorporaton

Registered office

No of shares

Shareholder

02107585
09/03/1987

30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

50,000 (£1 shares)
RSO Limuted

Pump Farm Limited - In administration

Registered number
Date of mcorporation

Registered office

No of shares

Shareholder

04641707
20/01/2003

30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

1 ({1 share)
RSO Limated



RSO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 28 APRIL 2011 TO 27 OCTOBER 2011

RECEIPTS
Freehold Land and Froperty
Bank interest

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Agents/Valuers fees
Chargcholder

Insurance
Adoumnstrators fees
Admimstrators Expenses
Legal fees

TOTAL PAYMENTS

Balance held as at 27 October 2011

Estimated to
Reahsc

255,320 00

Realised to 27
October 2011

£

25532000
79 44

255,320 00

255,399 44

1,999 20
222,500 00
38013
2,400 00
2400
13,523 36

240,826 69

14,572 75



THE RYES$ $CHOOL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 28 APRIL 2011 TO 27 OCTOBER 2011

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land and Property

Book Debts

Furmiture & Equipment

Petty Cash

Miscellaneous Income

Legal costs recovered (book deb1s)
Little Henny rent

Bank interest

Insurance refund

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Advertsmg
Agents/Valuers fees
Bank charges
Chargeholder

Legal fees
Admunistrators fees
Admimistraters Expenses

TOTAL PAYMENTS

Balance held as at 27 October 2011

Estrmated to Realised to 27

Reahise October 2011
£

2.721,770 00 721,769 00
72,357 00 35,000 00
33,710 00 33,710 00

1,000 00 994 00
2,771 64

9,000 00

25,000 00

25116

1,756 58

2,828,837 00 830,252 38

17716
8,497 80
12000
615,446 70
49,491 77
34,32000
158 52

708,211 95

122,040 43



APPENDIX 2

PUMP FARM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 28 APRIL 2011 TO 27 OCTOBER 2011

Estimated to Realised to 27
Reahise October 2011

£
RECEIPTS
Freehold Land and Property 589,200 00 589,19900
Bank interest 181 06
TOTAL RECEIPTS 589,200 00 589,380 06
PAYMENTS
Agents/Valucrs fees 1,999 20
Chargecholder 527,500 00
Insurance 691 96
Advertising 8858
Admumstrators Fees 6,000 00
Admunsstrators Expenses 2400
Legal fees 31,207 70
TOTAL PAYMENTS 567,511 44

Balance held as at 27 October 2011 21,868 62



Appendix 3 - Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in the period
from 28 April 2011 to 27 October 2011

Jomt adrmurustrators fees

Professional fees

Legal fees

Payments to Chargeholder

Other adminmistranon expenses

Additional costs accrued from 28 Apnl 2011 to 27 October 2011

Jotnt admernustrators fees

Legal fees

Professional fees

Time costs
Expenses

Savills
GMS

Addleshaw Goodard
Thompson Smuth & Puxton

Royal Bank of Scotland
Royal Bank of Scotland

Total

Time costs
Expenses

Addleshaw Goodard

Savills
Tnsurance
GMS
Utihties

Total

The Ryes School RSO Limated Pump Farm
Limited Lamated
28 Apnl 2011 to 27 28 Apnl 2011 to 28 Apnl 2011 to
October 2011 27 October 27 October
2011 2011
Total £ Total £ Total £
34,320 2,400 6,000
159 24 24
8,218 1,999 1,999
280 - -
40,237 13,523 31,208
9,254 . )
375,000 222 500 527,500
240,447 . .
297 380 781
708,211 240,827 567,511
71,534 10,848 7914
95 - -
15,480 - -
1,200 - .
8,000
13,360 - -
2.000
111,669 10,848 7,914

* The accrued costs set out above are 1n addition to the payments 1n the top half of the table The Joiwnt Admurustrators unballed nme
costs are set out 1n the table above, the extent to which these costs are recoverable 1s to be confirmed



Introduction

The following nformation is provided in connecuon with the Joint Administrators' remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

An Overview of the Case

Please refer to the main body of the report and the background as outlined 1n our 10 May 2011 report
(available on request)

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policies
Time costs

Al partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as also shown at
Appendix 4 Support staff (1e secretartes, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume
they work on 1t

Category 1 Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which comply with HM
Revenue and Customs hrmuts or AA recommended rates

Narrative Description of Work Carried Out

Please refer to the main body of the report

Category 1 Dishursements

Category 1 Disbursements for the peried from 28 April 2011 to £
27 October 2011

Travel (The Ryes School Limited) 44 60
Courter (The Ryes School Limited) 74 95
Land registry (The Ryes School Limited) 13 60
Bordereau (The Ryes School Limited) 80 00
Bordereau (Pump Farm Limited) 2000
Bordereau (Pump Farm Limited) 20 00
Total 252.55
Plus VAT of 20% 303.06

To date £208 (including VAT) has been drawn from the administration, which leaves outstanding
expenses of £95



Appendix 4 — SIP 9 for the period from 28 April 2011 to 27 October 2011.
Joint Administrators Disbursements incurred in the period & Grant Thornton
UK LLP Charge Out Rates.



2318 UG ouIy ‘sepnjou] Suipeay

saafojdwo pue suolsuad ‘S101pald painoasun pue [enusiopaid gum souspuocdsalion ‘sepnjou] SI0PIID)
$1q3p joog Funod|[od ‘sioNo1jos Yuam Fuieap ‘Auedwo)) 3y Jo S19SSE ) PUB S50UISN] AY) JO I[ES Y ilm Buipeap ‘sapniou] $19SSY JO uUONESIEY
(Zd1S) 291284 J KOUIAOSU] JO JUIWAEIS JIPUN Sirejje € AUedwos ojut uoESSaAUL Jo Hnp Logelg “sapnjou| suonedisasuf

s1anew sskojdurs ‘sSunssw ‘eorape juds]

“aouapuodsarion [e1ouad “xe) of Buie[al 19BN ‘SPI0S2I AJEISI PUR SIUNOIDE JUE] JO SOUBUIIRU ‘5L Liomms “Suiuueld ases ‘sapnou] Sumuueld » vonesINIWPY
$6 10T $6 LPT'EL 10959 SI00T'S  [78LE $0°660'L __|EL'ST SL'8%6 {se2 000 [00 0 [U30], puess
F0 9LL SLT0L S8 ¢ 00 6LT 081 00 09 6T o SLETL 8l 000 000 saoppaIn
000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 5)ASSY JO UOHESI[EIY
66 981 00 0€S°L 0T8 00 0£6 0z 9 00 609 002 000 000 000 000 SUOTIEBNSIAUL
86 861 0T §59'01 66 €5 SIL66'E (414 50 6£1°9 £< £ 00 7T 0S O 000 0o Buniueld pue uoyeySIIUDY
ALy AMnogjly SI1f] 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SaH ¥ SIH 1107 43401LI0 LT

Besany [E10L yoddog/unupy 10112G JIBeuRy Jaueg O%Lheh%hﬂﬂ%%ﬂ%“@ﬂﬂ“ﬂ”ﬁ&

uonENSIUIWMPY uf - papury OSH

v XIANIddV




231§ UO owi} ‘sapnjoul

soakojduwa pue suotsuad “S10)1PaI0 paindasun pue [enudIzaid yim eouspuodsaiiod ‘sapnjau]

$1g5p Yooq Sunsajjod ‘sionsijog ynm Jurjesp ‘Lueduro) A JO 51355 I PUE SSHUISNQ 33 JO 3[ES AL YUm Suipeap “sapnjou]

(zdIS) 2an9e1] AOUSA[OSU] JO JUIUIRIEYS JAPUN SIBJE s, Auedwos ojur uonednsaaum Jo Lnp Aopyel§ ‘sopajou]

sianew sakojdwn ‘sSunasur “so1ape (B3]
‘gouspucdsaiiod [elousd xel 0) June]a! SIE ‘SPI033I 27B]S3 PUE STUNCIIE Uk JO SIUBUUIBW ‘suunyer A10mnjels ‘Suruued a5ed ‘Sapnjou]

Swipea
§40)1p31)
§J955Y JO UOTUSIBIY

suo1jednsaAug

Suiuuef % UonENSINUPY

L9 BLT OF pS8'S0I S8 6LE oY 87611 [7798 09'S76'19 |19 SIT S9 T8ITT (9998 SLLIS'G  [SE'IT E)0], pueiy)
08 ¥2E SI9IZ1E 1196 00 191°1 SLi 00 $91°T1  OF T¥ SL068°L1 96 9% 000 000 sioppas’y
3¢ ¥9T 0§ £29°9T 0L 001 00 6LE°T 05 81 08 PP 0T T8 000 000 000 000 §)955Y JO UONESI[EIY
T6 561 00 038°C 0L ¥1 00 0£5°1 oz ol 00 05€'l 05 v 000 000 0600 000 suonpednsaau]
Tl 39T SLPEL'Sy  vE RS 0F 858'G LL 6V 01991°v7  2S L8 08 Z6T'¥ 0L 6 5L L18%6 SE1¢ Suniug[J pue uenHEHSIUIMPY
vy AnoH{3 SIH ¥ SIf 3 sIH ¥ SAH k3 SIH 1102 4390100 LT

aBIeny v10d. Moddng/mmpy 101U3S Jdeuepy REYITLE O%Lhﬁhmmﬁ“ﬂwﬂ“@ﬂﬂnwwwm

¥ XIANAddY

UONEISIMIUPY U] - PAHUIIT [00y2G s34y A ],




)15 U0 W] *Sopnjou]

seakoduwe pue suotsuad ‘SIONPaID PANOISUN Pue [enualajard yiim 30uapuodsalios ‘sapnpou]

$1G9p 300q Bu103]]00 “SI0NOI[OS Yita Suifeap ‘Auedwior) Su) Jo $IISSE SY} PUE SSIUISNQ A4 JO S[ES Sy} Yim Jul[eap ‘sapnjou]

(ZdIS) 291083 AdUsA[OSU[ JO JUBWANRIS 13pun sngje s Luedwod OIUI UONESISIALT JO KNP Aioimeg ‘sapniou|

slapew 2akojdwo ‘sBunpaus ‘aaape [e33)
“aouspuodssi100 [e1ausd ‘xe) o) Sunejal SIOPEW 'SPIODAL JLISI PUB SJUNCODE JUR JO 3IULUSEW ‘SUInjal L1ojmels ‘Quruue)d aseo ‘sepnjou|

Suipeay,
stoMpas)
§JOSSY JO uonBsIjEay

suonefdiyssau]

dunuuep] » uoneNSIWDY

70 807 SCrI6'El 6899 So'LT6'y  [t96E S6L66'L 17687 00 558 loyz SLEEl Isz 0 [E}0], puetn
££ €8¢ 00 069 08 1 000 000 00 09 07 0 00 0£9 091 000 000 S10)ipaL)
00 051 05 2§ §E0 03 T§ 5€0 000 000 000 000 000 000 $)assy Jo uonesifeay
00 051 00 S00°T 0L 9 00 S00°1 oL9 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonednsasuy
£9 60T $8991°C71 10 8S SIOL8E LS 8T S6LE6L  TLET 00 57 05 0 §LEEL 570 Sutuueyg pur uonEHSMIWPY
ajey Alnol |3 S1H 3 sy 3 siy 3 siH 3 SIH 110Z H39OLO0 LT
WBrRAY e10 Hoddng/mupy 101035 1dsuey Jaupued OL 110z TIHdV 82 WOUA dOTidd
L / AILL ¥Od SISATVNY JIM 6 dIS

¥ X1ANdddV

uonEISIIUPY uy - payrue] wdey dung




Appendix 5 - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’
rights to request additional information from the Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (a)ywathun 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(1) a secured creditor, or
(w)an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in queston), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an applicanon made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request i wrting 1o the administrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set out 1n a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admunistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admunistrator complies with this paragraph by etther (a)providing all of the
information asked for, or(b)so far as the admurustrator considers that(i)the time or cost of
preparaton of the informanon would be excessive, or

()disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admintstration
or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any person, ot

(u)the admunistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality 1n respect of the
mnformation,

giving reasons for not providing all of the informatnon

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of —

(a)the giving by the admuinistrator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just



Appendix 6 - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’
rights to challenge the Joint Administrators’ fees if excessive

Rule 2 109

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a)ythe remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b)the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
()expenses mncurred by the admuntstrator,

1s ot are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, i the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after recetpt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the mncurring of the expenses in question (“the
relevant report™)

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearmg but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice,
upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to st the apphicauon for a
without notice hearing If the application 1s not distrussed, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and gtve notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The apphicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce m support of 1t

(4) If the court constders the apphication to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the followmng orders—

{a)an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admunustrator was enttled to
charge,

(b)an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c)an order changing the basts of remuneration;

(d)an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses i question be treated as not
being expenses of the admimstration,

(e)an order that the administrator or the admunistratot’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ot such part of the
excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant

report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistraton



